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REQUESTER
Neil S. Binder

PART | —AGENCY RECORDS RELEASED OR NOT LOCATED (See checked boxes)

No agency records subject to the request have been located

No additional agency records subject to the request have been located

Requested records are available through another public distribution program. See Comments section,

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Append x(es) are already available for public inspection and copying et the
NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street, N W., Washington, DC.
Agency records subject to the reguest that are identified in Appendix(es) L § are being made available for public inspection and copying

at the NRC Publie Document Room, 2120 . Street, N.W., Washington, DC, in a foider under this FOIA number.

The nonproprietary version of the proposal(s) that you agreed to accept in a telephone conversation with a member of my staff is now being made available
for public inspection and copying at the NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street, N.W Washingtu, DC, in a folder under this FOIA number.

Agency records subject to the request that are identified in Appendixles) ___________ may be inspected and copied at the NRC Local Public Document
Room identified in the Comments section

Enclosed i1s information on how you may obtain access 10 and the charges for copying records located at the NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street,
N.W., Washington DC

X | Agency records subject to the request are enclosed. %

Records subject 1o the request have been referred 1o another Federal agency lies) for review and direct response 1o you

Fees

You will be billed by the NRC for fees totaling §

You will receive a refund from the NRC in the amount of §

In view of NRC's response to this request, no further action 1s being taken on appeal letter dated . No

PART |1 A—INFORMATION "VITHHELD FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

Certain information in the requested records is being withheld from public disclosure pursuant to the exemptions described in and for the reasons stated
inPart 11, B, C and D Any released portions of the documents for which only part of the record is being withheld are being made available for public
y inspection and copying in the NRC Public Document Room 2120 L Street, N W _ Washington, DC in a folder under this FOIA number.

COMMENTS

*Copies of the records identified on Appendix I and the releasable portions of the record
identified on Appendix J are enclosed.
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FOIA NUMBER(S! DATE

P RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF
L INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST FOIA - 96-485 FEB 1 0 199
({CONTINUATION) l

PART Il B - APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS

Records subject 1o the request that are described in the enclosed Amonddxmi.ﬂ_m being withheld in their entirety or in part under the
Exemption No.(s) and for the reason(s) given below pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552(b) and 10 CFR 8.17(a) of NRC regulations.

1 The withheld intormation s properly classified pursuant to Executive Order. (Exemption 1)

2 The withheld information relates solely to the internal personnel rules and procedures of NRC  (Exemption 2)

3 The withheid information 15 specifically exempted from public disclosure by statute indicated. (Exemption 3}

Sections 141-145 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disciosure of Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Data (42 US.C 2161-2165).

Section 147 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure of Unclassified Sefeguards Information (42 US.C. 2167)

The withheld information is & trade secret or commercial o financial iNformation that 1s being withheid for the reasonis) indicated. (Examption 4)

The inform stion 1s considered 0 be confidential business (propretary ! information

The information s considered 1o be propretary information pursuant to 10 CFR 2 7801d111)

T O S — ————— - S—

The information was submitted and received in confidence pursuant te 10 CFR 2 7801d)(2)

5 The withheid mtormation consists of interagency or Ntraagency records that are not avalable Through discovery dunng itgation (Exemption 5). Applicable Privilege

G ja ot a2 Mo -
Deliberative Process Disclosure of predecsional information would tend to inhubit the open and frank exchange of ideas essential 10 the delberative process
‘Where records are withheid in ther entirety  the tacts are mextncably imtertwined with the predecisional information There also are no reasonably segregable factual
X LOrMons because the release of the facts would permit an indwect inquity 1nto the predecisional process of the agency
o - 2 il okt o Biotte Boicodbi sl dncibest 4 A S — P N ——.
Artarney work product pavilege (Documents prepared by an attarmey n contemplation of itigatior
S e i i’ Bt gl R B, i SR i MR W RN ..
Attorney-client privilege, (Confidentisl unications v an attorney and his/her client )
o e il i e b & e bl TSI a——————
’6 The withheid information s exempted from pubhc disclosure because s disclosure would result i @ clearly unwartanted invasion of persons prvacy (Exemption 6)
i
‘F ——— S ———— e S SSS—— S— ————— — —— -~ - e et . et e —— e ——— S——
7. The withheid information consists of records compiled for law enforcement purposes and /s beng withheld for the reasonis indicated (Exemption 7)
| Disclosure could reasonably be expected 1o intertere with an enforcement proceeding because it could reveal the scope direction and focus of
enforcement efforts, and thus could possibly allow reciprents 1o take action to shield potential wrongdoing or 8 violation of NRC requirements
| _from investigators. (Exemption 7 (A)) =
4 o R L R—— pp— R—— — - NS N I EREIEIR————.
| Disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. (Exemption 7(C))
-+ S — T P e e eeee————e e
| The wformation conssis of names of ndwiduals ang other intormaton the disclesure of wice? uld teasonably be expected 1o reveal wdentities of
confidental sources. (Exemption 7 (D))
P — S iAo S - = ol = TSP — P ———
OTHER
PART Il C - DENYING OFFICIALS o B
Pursuant 1o 10 CFR 9.25(b) « 2 or B.26(c) of the US Nuclasr Reguigiory Commission reguiations, 1 has been determined that the information withheld s exempt from pro
duction or disclosure, and that . Production or diciosure s contrary 10 the public nterest. The persons responsible for the denial are those officials wentified below as genying
o*ficials and the Dirsctor, Division of Freedom of Intormation and Publications Services, Otfice of Administration, for any denials that may be appealed to the Executive Director
tor Operations (EDO) ‘J
DENYING OFFICIAL TITLE OFFICE RECORDS DENIED APPELLATE OFFICIAL
SRS T o sl . il R ! I T M . -
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PARY Il D - APPEAL RIGHTS |
TS T — R - adh I . o 1 s ) — — D O S SRS G G -
The denial by each denying official identfied in Part |1 2 may be appeaied 10 the Appellate Otficial ident ifind there. Any such appes! must be made in writing within 30 days of receipt
of this response. Appeals must be addressed, as appr-oriate, 1o the Executive Director for Operations, to the Secretary of the Commussion or to the Inspector General, U S Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20655 end should clearly state on the envelope and in the letter that it is en “Appeal from an Initial FOIA Decision.’
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Re: FOIA-96-485

APPENDIX I

RECORDS BEING RELEASED IN THEIR ENTIRETY

Various
dates

Undated

03/03/95

03/09/95

03/13/95

03/17/95

06//07/95

08/23/95

09/25/95

10/30/95

02/20/96

DESCRIPTION/ (PAGE COUNT)

Investigation Status Records, Subject:
Alleged Discrimination of I&C Technician for
Reporting Safety Concerns - 3 pp

E-mail, from James Dockery to LJW2, Subject:
DOL Case Reply - 1 p

Exhibit 1 to ROI 2-95-008, Investigation
Status Record - 1 p

Memorandum to Bruno Uryc from William J.
McNulty, Subject: Notification of Initiation
of Investigation: St. Lucie Nuclear Plant:
Alleged Discrimination of I&C Technician for
Reporting Safety Concerns (Case No. 2-95-
008/RI1II-95-A-0026) - 1 p

E-mail from JJD to LMS, Subject: Allegation
#RII-95-A-0026 - 1 p

E-mail from JJD to OXD, Subject: RI1-95-A-
0026 (OI Ref No.: 2-95-008) - 1 p

E-mail from JDD to OXD, Subject: RII-95-A-
0026 (2-95-008) - 1 p

E-mail from JDD to LMS, Subject: EICS Files -
lp

Memorandum to: Carolyn F. Evans from William
J. McNulty, Subject: 8St. Lucie Nuclear
Plant: Alleged Discrimination Against an I1&C
Technician for Reporting Safety Concers (Case
No. 2-95-008 - 1 p

E-mail from JDD to BXU, Subject: RII-95-A-
0026 - 1 p

E-mail from James Dockery to SKD, Subject:
Regquest for Court Reporter Services with
attachment - 2 pp



03/04/96

04/02/96

05/30/96

05/30/96

07/31/96

0B/05/96

08/22/96

2

E-mail from James Dockery to SKD, Subject:
Request for Court Reporter, with attachment -

2 pp

E-mail from James Dockery to CFE, Subject: 2-
$5-008 - Alleger Interview - 1 p

E-mail from James Dockery to CFE, Subject OI
Case 2-95-008 - 1 p

E. Mail from James Dockery to EXL2, Subject:
St. Lucie (OI Investigation 2-95-008) - 1 p

OI Report of Investigation, St. Lucie Nuclear
Plant: Alleged Discrimination Against an
Instrumentation and Control Technician for
Reporting Safety Concerns - 13 pp

Memorandun to S. D. Ebneter from W. J.
McNulty, Subject: St. Lucie Nuclear Plant:
Alleged discrimination Against
Instrumentation and Control Technician for
Reporting Safety Concerns (Case No. 2-95-
008/RII-95-A-0026) - 1 p

Memorandum to File: Case No. 2-95-008, from
James D. Dockery, Sr., Subject: Telephone
Conversation with Alleger - 1 p




Re: FOIA-96-485

APPENDIX J
RECORDS BEING WITHHELD IN PART

NO. DATE PT P NT) /EXEMPT

1. 4/13/94 Memorandum for William Russell from Ashok Thadani

Eubjgct; Results of (SMM) Screening Meetings (2 pages)
X.




Re: FOIA-96-485

APPENDIX K
RECORDS BEING WITHHELD IN THEIR ENTIRETY

NO. DATE R P JEXEMPT

1. 11/18/94 Memorandum to Patrick Baranowsky et al.. from Alfred
Chaffee, Subject: Request for Review of Draft Technical
Evaluation Report attaching Draft Technical Evaluation
Report. Engineering Analysis and Incrementai Core Damage
Frequency Estimation for Four Unreported Potentially
Risk Significant Events (UPRSE) ad One Reported Event
(170 pages) EX. 5
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DE2EVOISE & PLIMPTON

875 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

555 13TH STREET Nw
WASHINGTON. DC 20004
TELEMMONE (202) 383-8000
TELECOPIER (200) 383.8) 18

21 AVENUE GEORGE v
75008 PARIS
TELEPHONE (33-1)40 73 12 12
TELS COMER (33-1) 47 20 50 82

13F ENTERT AINMENT BUILDING
30 QUEEN'S ROAD CENTRAL
HONG KONG
TELEPHONE (852) 2810 7918
TELECOPIER (852) 2810 9828

TELECOPIER: (212) 909-6836

1 CREED COURT. § LUDGATE M1 L
LONDON ECam 7A4
TELEPHONE 44-171) 320 0779
TELECOMER (44 171) 320 0B6O

1065 BUDAPEST
REVAY ROZ 2w 2
TELEPHONE (36-1) 131 0845
TELECOPIER (36-1) 132 7995

November 14, 1996
Russell Powell 8 W ST
Chief of the FOIA/LPDR p—ge U -#E5
Nuclear Regulatory Commission o ST 1-19-9
Mail Stop TeDS8 Loy o Py
wWashington, D.C. 20555-0001 s -
H’m"'f\ﬂ' J'ﬁ* p—
Dear Mr. Powell:
This is a request under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552. I request that a copy of all records

and other documents that fit the following description be
sent to me:

1) All records or other documents from January 1,
1993 to the present that are not currently in the
public documentg room and that relate to Florida
Power and Light‘s St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant
(Unit 1 and/or Unit 2).

2) The number of inspection hours (by quarter) devoted
by the NRC to all licensed nuclear plants in region 2
since January 1, 1993.

In order to help determine my status for the
purpose of assessing any fees, you should be advised that I
represent a company, and 1 am seeking information for use
related to the company's business.

Please advise me of any fees associated with
processing this request.

Sincerely,

Neil S. Binder

20280632 N

C; "‘4’ > W - .



LIMITED QISTRIBUTION -= KOT FOR PUBLIC DTYSCLOSURE
INVESTIGATION STATUS RECORD (page 3)
Case No.: 2-95-008 Facility: ST. LUCIE NUCLEAR PLANT

Case Agent: DOCKERY Priority: HIGH (L. REYES, DEP RA)

Subject/Allegation: ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION OF I1&C TECHNICIAN FOR REPORTING SAFETY
CONCERNS

Monthly Status Report:
06/30/96: Status: RID  ECD: 07/96

07/31/96: Priority changed to High at 07/09/96 meeting with EICS and Deputy RA.
Closed/Unsubstantiated

08/05/96: Issued

A\

Closed: 07/31/96 Issued: 08/05/96 Action: U

LIMITED DISTRIBUTION--NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE W/0 OI APPROVAL



LIMITED QISTRIBUTION -- NOT FOR PUBLIC D*SCLOSURE

INVESTIGATION STATUS RECORD

Case No.: 2-95-008 Facility: ST. LUCIE NUCLEAR PLANT

Allegation No.: RII-95-A-0026 Case Agent: DOCKERY

Docket Nos.: 050-335; 050-389 Date Opened: 03/03/95

Scurce of Allegation: ALLEGER Priority: HIGH (L. REYES, DEP RA)

Notified by: EICS Staff Contact:

Category: IH Case Code: RP

Subject/Allegation: ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION OF I&C TECHNICIAN FOR REPORTING SAFETY

CONCERNS

Remarks:

Monthly Status Report: page ?

10/31/95: On 10/06/95, the NRC RII Regional Administrator forwarded a letter to the
licensee, Florida Power and Light Co. (FP&L) directing FP&L to provide
the NRC with the basis for the employment /ction against the alleger,
Gary L. PHIPPS, and action planned by the icensee to assure that the
employment action against the alleger does not have a chilling effect on
other employees. O has requested to be timely advised when the
licensee’s response is obtained so that a response may be utilized in the
formal Ol interview of the alleger. Status: PEN ECD: unscheduled

11/30/95: FP&L requested and was granted an extension in filing its response to the
NRC “Chilling Effect” letter sent to the licensee on 10/06/95. The FP&L
response 1s anticipated during December 1995. Status: PEN
ECD: unscheduled

12/31/95: No change status. Status: PEN ECD: wunscheduled

01/31/96: On 01/10/96, Ol received a copy of the licensee response to the NRC
"Chilling Effect" letter with an attached licensee investigation of the
alleger’s concerns. On 10/30/95 the alleger and the licensee entered
into an agreement to settle the alleger’s DOL complaint. Neither party
to the settlement admitted to any culpability. On 11/30/95 a DOL
Administrative Law Judge issued a Recommended Order of Dismissal of the
alleger’s complaint based on the settlement agreement. The Secretary of
Labor has not yet issued a final ruiing on the matter. Status: PEN
ECD: unscheduled

02/29/96: Ol interview of the alleger, PHIPPS, scheduled for 02/27/96 had to be
rescheduled due to commercial carrier problems. Status: FWP
ECD: 08/96

03/31/96: Based upon the assignment of Special Agent Dockery to the Region |
Millstone Nuclear Plant investigation (Case No. 1-96-010) on a full time
basis, the case status has changed to "Pending." Status: PEN
ECD: unscheduled

04/30/96: No change. Status: PEN ECD: unscheduied

05/31/96: No change. Status: PEN ECD: unschedyled

LIMITED DISTRIBUTION--NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE W/0 O APPROVAL



. : LIHITED'“{STRIBUTION -- NOT FOR PUBLIC DYSCLOSURE

, INVESTIGATION STATUS RECORD
Case No.: 2-95-008 Facility: ST. LUCIE NUCLEAR PLANT
Allegation No.: RII-95-A-0026 Case Agent: DOCKERY
Docket Nos.: 050-335; 050-389 Date Opened: 03/03/95
Source of Allegation: ALLEGER Priority: NORMAL
Notified by: EICS Set by: S. EBNETER, RA
Category: IH Case Code: RP
Subject/Allegation: ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION OF I&C TECHNICIAN FOR REPORTING SAFETY
CONCERNS
Remarks:
Monthly Status Report:

03/03/95: The alleger, Gary PHIPPS, a Digital Instrumentation and Control (I&C)
technician at St. Lucie, stated that his Florida Power and Light Company
management discriminated against him for raising concerns regarding
system configuration and maintenance, and for reporting safety concerns
to SPEAKOUT (the site employee concerns program). PHIPPS stated that the
adverse action was in the form of his being the only I&C technician that
was not assigned any outage work. Status: FWP ECD: 07/95

03/31/95: The alleger was telephonically contacted by Ol on March 16, 1995. The
alleger advised that he was in the process of documenting his concerns
for both the NRC and his anticipated DOL complaint. The alleger agreed
to be interviewed by Ol after he has completed documenting his allegation
which he will forward to the RII allegation coordinator. OI has advised
the regional allegation coordinator to expect the alleger’s complaint in
the near future and requested that Ol be notified upon receipt. RA has
set priority at normal on 03/27/95. Status: FWP ECD: 09/95

04/30/95: The alleger was contacted on 04/13 and advised that he was delayed in
preparing documentation of allegations promised during Ol telephone
interview on 03/16. Further interview of alleger delayed pending
notification of receipt of alleger’s documentation by RII allegation
coordinator and review by 0l. Status: FWP ECD: 09/95

05/31/95: Awaiting notification from RII EICS of receipt of alleger’s supporting
documentation. Status: FWP ECD: 09/95

06/30/95: On June 28 EICS:RII provided Ol with a copy of the alleger's April 11,
1995, letter to RII and the DOL detailing the alleger’s discrimination
complaint against the Florida Power and Light Company. This
documentation was requested by Ol from the alleger during March 1995,
Status: FwWP ECD: 09/95

07/31/95: No investigative resources available. Status: NRA ECD: unscheduled

08/31/95: No change in status. Status: NRA ECD: unscheduled

09/30/95: No change in status. Status: NRA ECD: unscheduled

LIMITED DISTRIBUTION--NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE W/0O OI APPROVAL




